
ATTACHMENT C: Massachusetts Competitive Selection Bid Review Team Members  October 17, 2016 

WORKFORCE 
AREA 

RFP 

ISSUED 

PROPOSALS 
DUE 

DCS 

REVIEWERS 

MRC 

REVIEWERS 

MCB 

REVIEWERS 

DUA 

REVIEWERS 

SCSEP 

REVIEWERS 

ACLS 

REVIEWERS 

DTA 

REVIEWERS 

Local Workforce 
Development 
Boards are 

responsible to 
procure a One-

Stop Career 
Center 

Operator/Service 
Provider through 

a public 
procurement 

process. 

Local Boards 
Issue Public 

Notice of pending 
RFPs and post 
their RFPs on 
their Websites.  

Additional public 
notice also may 

be made through 
other media. 

Date Proposals 
are due. 

DCS designated reviewers. MRC designated reviewers.  

No designated 
reviewers. 
Boards can 

choose to invite 
MCB staff to 

participate on 
the review team.  

DUA designated reviewers. 

No designated 
reviewers.  
Boards can 

choose to invite 
SCSEP staff to 
participate on 

the review 
team.  

ACLS designated 
reviewers. 

 

 

 

DTA designated reviewers. 

Berkshire  Aug. 31, 2016 
Noon 

Nov. 2, 2016 

Ken Messina 

Ken.Messina@MassMail.St
ate.MA.US  

Mark Dore, Area Director-
Greenfield 
Mark.Dore@MassMail.State.MA.
US   

  

Wendy Savary, 
Director of Claims and Appeals 
Wendy.Savary@MassMail.State.MA.US  

  

Derek Kalchbrenner, 
Program Specialist/ACP 
dkalchbrenner@doe.mass.
edu  

Kimberly Rowe-Cummings, Director 
Employment Service Program 
kimberly.rowe-cummings@state.ma.us 

Boston  Oct. 3, 2016 
4:00 PM 

Dec. 9, 2016 

Marina Zhavoronkova 

Marina.RZhavoronkova@M
assMail.State.MA.UA 

 

Julie Proud-Ray, Area Director-
Braintree 
Julie.Proud-
Ray@MassMail.State.MA.US  

  

Rick Jeffers, 
Director of Benefit Performance 
Richard.Jeffers@MassMail.State.MA.US    

Suzanne Speciale,  
Program Specialist 
sspeciale@doe.mass.edu  
 

Mayra Torres, 
Assistant Director Employment Service 
Program 
mayra.torres@state.ma.us 

Bristol     

Marilyn Boyle 

Marilyn.Boyle@MassMail.
State.MA.US  

Alice Oliveira, Acting Area 
Director-Brockton 
Alice.Oliveira@MassMail.State.
MA.US  

  

Wendy Savary, 
Director of Claims and Appeals 
Wendy.Savary@MassMail.State.MA.US  

  

Karen DeCoster, 
Program 
Specialist/ABECI 
kdecoster@doe.mass.edu  

Mark Gustafson, 
Contract Specialist (ESP), 
mark.gustafson@state.ma.us 

Brockton Sept. 19, 2016 Oct.31, 2016 

Beth Costa 

Beth.Costa@MassMail.Stat
e.MA.US  

Mitchell Zahn, Area Director-
Taunton 
Mitchell.Zahn@MassMail.State.
MA.US  

  

Marie-Lise Sobande, 
Chief of Staff 
Marie-
Lise.Sobande@MassMail.State.MA.US  

  

Derek Kalchbrenner, 
Program Specialist/ACP 
dkalchbrenner@doe.mass.
edu  

Kimberly Rowe-Cummings, Director 
Employment Service Program 
kimberly.rowe-cummings@state.ma.us 

Cape Cod & 
Islands 

    

Beth Costa 

Beth.Costa@MassMail.Stat
e.MA.US  

David Sykes, Area Director-New 
Bedford 
David.Sykes@MassMail.State.M
A.US  

  Rob Cunningham, Director 
Robert.Cunningham@MassMail.State.M
A.US  

  

Jane Schwerdtfeger, 
Program 
Specialist/Curriculum 
janes@doe.mass.edu  

Mark Gustafson, 
Contract Specialist (ESP), 
mark.gustafson@state.ma.us 

Central MA     

Ed Bartkiewicz 

Edward.Bartkiewicz@Mass
Mail.State.MA.US  

George Fortier, Area Director-
Milford 
George.Fortier@MassMail.State.
MA.US  

  

Wendy Savary, 
Director of Claims and Appeals 
Wendy.Savary@MassMail.State.MA.US 

  

Tom Mechem, 
Program Specialist/State 
HSE Chief Examiner 
tmechem@doe.mass.edu  

Joe Heisler, 
Contract Specialist (ESP), 
joe.heisler@state.ma.us 

Franklin/ 
Hampshire 

Aug. 2, 2016 
4:00 PM – 

Oct. 19, 2016 

Ken Messina 

Ken.Messina@MassMail.St
ate.MA.US 

Katherine Angelini,  Area 
Director-Pittsfield 
Katherine.Angelini@MassMail.St
ate.MA.US  

  

Marie-Lise Sobande, 
Chief of Staff 
Marie-
Lise.Sobande@MassMail.State.MA.US 

  

Russell Fenton, 
Program 
Specialist/SMARTT 
rfenton@doe.mass.edu  

Mayra Torres, 
Assistant Director Employment Service 
Program 
mayra.torres@state.ma.us 

1 
 

mailto:Ken.Messina@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Ken.Messina@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Mark.Dore@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Mark.Dore@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Wendy.Savary@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:dkalchbrenner@doe.mass.edu
mailto:dkalchbrenner@doe.mass.edu
mailto:kimberly.rowe-cummings@state.ma.us
mailto:Marina.RZhavoronkova@MassMail.State.MA.UA
mailto:Marina.RZhavoronkova@MassMail.State.MA.UA
mailto:Julie.Proud-Ray@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Julie.Proud-Ray@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Richard.Jeffers@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:sspeciale@doe.mass.edu
mailto:mayra.torres@state.ma.us
mailto:Marilyn.Boyle@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Marilyn.Boyle@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Alice.Oliveira@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Alice.Oliveira@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Wendy.Savary@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:kdecoster@doe.mass.edu
mailto:mark.gustafson@state.ma.us
mailto:Beth.Costa@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Beth.Costa@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Mitchell.Zahn@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Mitchell.Zahn@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Marie-Lise.Sobande@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Marie-Lise.Sobande@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:dkalchbrenner@doe.mass.edu
mailto:dkalchbrenner@doe.mass.edu
mailto:kimberly.rowe-cummings@state.ma.us
mailto:Beth.Costa@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Beth.Costa@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:David.Sykes@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:David.Sykes@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Robert.Cunningham@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Robert.Cunningham@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:janes@doe.mass.edu
mailto:mark.gustafson@state.ma.us
mailto:Edward.Bartkiewicz@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Edward.Bartkiewicz@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:George.Fortier@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:George.Fortier@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Wendy.Savary@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:tmechem@doe.mass.edu
mailto:joe.heisler@state.ma.us
mailto:Ken.Messina@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Ken.Messina@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Katherine.Angelini@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Katherine.Angelini@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Marie-Lise.Sobande@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:Marie-Lise.Sobande@MassMail.State.MA.US
mailto:rfenton@doe.mass.edu
mailto:mayra.torres@state.ma.us


ATTACHMENT C: Massachusetts Competitive Selection Bid Review Team Members  October 17, 2016 
RKFORCE 

AREA 
RFP 

ISSUED 

PROPOSALS 
DUE 

DCS 

REVIEWERS 

MRC 

REVIEWERS 

MCB 

REVIEWERS 

DUA 

REVIEWERS 

SCSEP 

REVIEWERS 

ACLS 

REVIEWERS 

DTA 

REVIEWERS 

Local Workforce 
Development 
Boards are 

responsible to 
procure a One-

Stop Career 
Center 

Operator/Service 
Provider through 

a public 
procurement 

process. 

Local Boards 
Issue Public 

Notice of 
pending RFPs 
and post their 
RFPs on their 

Websites.  
Additional 

public notice 
also may be 

made through 
other media. 

Date 
Proposals are 

due. 
DCS designated reviewers. MRC designated reviewers. 

No designated 
reviewers. Boards 

can choose to 
invite MCB staff 
to participate on 
the review team. 

DUA designated reviewers. 

No designated 
reviewers.  
Boards can 

choose to invite 
SCSEP staff to 
participate on 

the review 
team. 

ACLS designated 
reviewers. DTA designated reviewers. 

Greater Lowell Oct. 10, 2016 
4:00 PM 

Nov. 15, 2016 

Beth Goguen  

Elizabeth.M.Goguen@Mass
Mail.State.MA.US 

 

Jeffrey Roberge, Area Director-
Fitchburg 
Jeffrey.Roberge@MassMail.State.
MA.US  

  

Raghida Ramey, 
Northeast Call Center Manager 
Raghida.Ramey@MassMail.State.MA.
US  

  

Joan LeMarbre, 
Program 
Specialist/Professional 
Development 
jlemarbre@doe.mass.edu  

Kimberly Rowe-Cummings, Director 
Employment Service Program 
kimberly.rowe-cummings@state.ma.us 

Greater New 
Bedford 

Aug. 31, 2016 
Rev. Sept. 20, 

2016 

4:00 PM - 
Oct. 31, 2016 

Diane Hurley 

Diane.L.Hurley@MassMail.
State.MA.US  

James Moriarty, Area Director-
Cape 
James.Moriarty@MassMail.State.
MA.US  

  

Wendy Savary, 
Director of Claims and Appeals 
Wendy.Savary@MassMail.State.MA.U
S 

  

Olivia Steele, 
Team Leader 
osteele@doe.mass.edu  

Mark Gustafson, 
Contract Specialist (ESP), 
mark.gustafson@state.ma.us 

Hampden 

Sept, 1, 2016 
Tech. Amends.  

Sept. 13, 2016 & 
Sept. 19, 2016 

Noon 
Oct. 21, 2016 

Ken Messina  

Ken.Messina@MassMail.Sta
te.MA.US  

Paula Euber,  Area Director-
Springfield 
Paula.Euber@MassMail.State.MA.
US  

  

Rob Cunningham, Director 
Robert.Cunningham@MassMail.State.
MA.US   

Karen DeCoster, 
Program 
Specialist/ABECI 
kdecoster@doe.mass.edu 

Mayra Torres, 
Assistant Director Employment Service 
Program 
mayra.torres@state.ma.us 

Merrimack 
Valley 

    

Ed Bartkiewicz 

Edward.Bartkiewicz@Mass
Mail.State.MA.US  

Teury Marte, Area Director-Salem 
Teury.Marte@MassMail.State.MA
.US  

  

Raghida Ramey, 
Northeast Call Center Manager 
Raghida.Ramey@MassMail.State.MA.
US  

  

Wyvonne Stevens-Carter,  
Program 
Specialist/Digital Lng 
Wyvonne.stevens-
carter@doe.mass.edu  

Kimberly Rowe-Cummings, Director 
Employment Service Program 
kimberly.rowe-cummings@state.ma.us 

Metro North  Oct. 5, 2016 
4:00 PM  

Jan. 10, 2017 

Diane Hurley 

Diane.L.Hurley@MassMail.
State.MA.US  

Gail Griffin,  Area Director-
Malden 
Gail.Griffin@MassMail.State.MA.
US  

  

Ellen Walker, 
Boston Call Center Manager 
Ellen.Walker@MassMail.State.MA.US  

  

Wyvonne Stevens-Carter,  
Program 
Specialist/Digital Lng 
Wyvonne.stevens-
carter@doe.mass.edu  

Kimberly Rowe-Cummings, Director 
Employment Service Program 
kimberly.rowe-cummings@state.ma.us 

Metro 
South/West 

26-Jul-16 
5:00 PM  

Nov. 3, 2016 

Rosemary 
Alexander 

Rosemary.Alexander@Mass
Mail.State.MA.US  

Karen Sampson-Johnson, Area 
Director-Somerville 
Karen.Sampson-
Johnson@MassMail.State.MA.US  

  

Marie-Lise Sobande, 
Chief of Staff 
Marie-
Lise.Sobande@MassMail.State.MA.US 

  

Marie Narvaez, 
Program Specialist 
mnarvaez@doe.mass.edu  

Joe Heisler, 
Contract Specialist (ESP), 
joe.heisler@state.ma.us 
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North Central Aug. 12, 2016 
5:00 PM  

Oct. 28, 2016 

Beth Goguen  

Elizabeth.M.Goguen@Mass
Mail.State.MA.US  

Maureen Kriff,  Area Director-
Lowell 
Maureen.Kriff@MassMail.State.M
A.US  

  

Raghida Ramey, 
Northeast Call Center Manager 
Raghida.Ramey@MassMail.State.MA.
US  

  

Russell Fenton, 
Program 
Specialist/SMARTT 
rfenton@doe.mass.edu  

Mayra Torres, 
Assistant Director Employment Service 
Program 
mayra.torres@state.ma.us 

WORKFORCE 
AREA 

RFP 

ISSUED 

PROPOSALS 
DUE 

DCS 

REVIEWERS 

MRC 

REVIEWERS 

MCB 

REVIEWERS 

DUA 

REVIEWERS 

SCSEP 

REVIEWERS 

ACLS 

REVIEWERS 

DTA 

REVIEWERS 

Local Workforce 
Development 
Boards are 

responsible to 
procure a One-

Stop Career 
Center 

Operator/Service 
Provider through 

a public 
procurement 

process. 

Local Boards 
Issue Public 

Notice of 
pending RFPs 
and post their 
RFPs on their 

Websites.  
Additional 

public notice 
also may be 

made through 
other media. 

Date 
Proposals are 

due. 
DCS designated reviewers. MRC designated reviewers. 

No designated 
reviewers. Boards 

can choose to 
invite MCB staff 
to participate on 
the review team. 

DUA designated reviewers. 

No designated 
reviewers.  
Boards can 

choose to invite 
SCSEP staff to 
participate on 

the review 
team. 

ACLS designated 
reviewers. DTA designated reviewers. 

North Shore Aug. 15, 2016 Nov. 14, 2016 

Dave Manning  

David.E.Manning@MassMai
l.State.MA.US  

Kathryn Sweeney, Area Director-
Lawrence 
Kathryn.Sweeney@MassMail.Stat
e.MA.US  

  

Evie Arroyo-Barrows, 
Deputy Director of Claims 
Eveliz.Arroyo-
Barrows@MassMail.State.MA.US  

  

Dana Varzan-Parker,  
Program Specialist 
mnarvaez@doe.mass.edu  

Kimberly Rowe-Cummings, Director 
Employment Service Program 
kimberly.rowe-cummings@state.ma.us 

South Shore Public Notice   

Dave Manning  

David.E.Manning@MassMai
l.State.MA.US  

Mary Mahon-McCauley,  Area 
Director-Boston 
Mary.Mahon-
McCauley@MassMail.State.MA.U
S  

  

Rob Cunningham, Director 
Robert.Cunningham@MassMail.State.
MA.US   

Marie Narvaez, 
Program Specialist 
mnarvaez@doe.mass.edu  

Joe Heisler, 
Contract Specialist (ESP), 
joe.heisler@state.ma.us 
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